Each of 
these former subsidiaries are now an unlisted reporting issuer in the provinces of British Columbia 
and Alberta. 

On July 24, 2025, the Company completed a share subdivision on the basis of every one (1) 
common share before subdivision into two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) post-subdivision 
common shares (the “Stock Split”). The share subdivision is reflected retrospectively in these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements.  

Overall Performance 

Financing Transactions 

The sale of Tiidal NZ constituted the sale of substantially all of the assets and operating activities